
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 9 June 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries 
to: 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, 
Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman, Radley, Southern, 
Wheale and Worlock 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 
 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording.  

 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held 26 May 2021 to be confirmed and signed as a 

correct record.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 PLANNING (ENFORCEMENT) SUB COMMITTEE   
 
 To appoint members to the Planning (Enforcement) Sub Committee. 

 
6 PLANNING (MAJOR SITES) SUB-COMMITTEE   
 
 To appoint members to the Planning (Major Sites) Sub Committee. 

 
7 PLANNING COMMITTEE WORKING PARTY   
 
 To appoint members to sit on the Planning Committee Working Party. 

 
8 QEB TRANSPORT STEERING GROUP   
 
 To appoint Hart District Council Members to the QEB Transport Steering Group.  

 
1. Portfolio Holder for Environment and Technical Services.  
2. One District Councillor from Church Crookham East Ward.  
3. One District Councillor from Church Crookham West Ward. 
 

9 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  (Pages 11 - 15) 
 
 To consider the planning reports from the Head of Place, and to accept updates 

via the Addendum. 
 

10 21/00374/HOU - THE TURRET, MOUNT PLEASANT, HARTLEY WINTNEY, 
HOOK RG27 8PW  (Pages 16 - 27) 

 
 
Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 1 June 2021 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
PL 1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 26 May 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Davies (substitute), Delaney, Kennett, Quarterman, 
Radley, Southern and Worlock 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers:  

Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Peter Lee  Planning Team Leader 
Maxine Lewis  Planning and Enforcement Team Leader      
Miguel Martinez  Principal Planner Officer  
Robert Moorhouse  Principal Planner Officer  
Tola Otudeko  Shared Legal Services      
Sabrina Cranny Committee Services Officer     

 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Quarterman was elected as vice chairman. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was confirmed there had been no objections to item 57 Decision A from the 
previous minutes. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Oliver substituted by Councillor 
Davies. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

6 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
PL 2 

 

7 20/03111/ADV - FORMER DAIRY CREST SITE, ADJ. 36 MILL LANE, 
YATELEY, GU46 7TN  
 
Display of 1 x non illuminated mounted signage, 2 x non illuminated off fence 
mounted signage and 1 x non illuminated fascia signage. 
 
Members considered the application and discussed the following: 

 Wh
[...]
 including pumps, canopy and shop 
 
Members considered the application and discussed the following: 

 Height of single storey building. 

 Proximity and loss of light to the neighbour’s property. 

 Possible rise in litter and night disturbances. 

 The increased use of the petrol garage. 

Page 5



 
PL 4 

 

 Lack of pedestrian access. 

 Approved lighting and landscaping requirements prior to proposed 
renovation.  

 Whether screening refers to blocking a view of the development or making 
the development visually appealing. 

 
Members discussed planting: 

 Suggested the developer research, provide and maintain adequate planting. 

 That neighbour’s planting should not be affected.  

 Any enhanced planting would need to be agreed in writing formally. 

 Trees would require safeguarding. 

 If there was no planting would there be a request for more planting for 
screening? 

 
Members discussed opening hours: 

 As there are no current restrictions on opening hours is it reasonable to 
impose hours? 

 11pm closing time is satisfactory according to environmental health 
legislation. 

 Concerns regarding residential amenities. 

 There are no restrictions on the opening hours of the petrol filling station or 
the shop, but there were restrictions on the hours of use of the car wash. 

 
Members discussed electric charging points: 

 Possibility of using electricity powered by renewable energy such as a green 
tariff. 

 
Members voted for an amendment to the proposal conditions which was carried. 

 
DECISION – GRANT as per Officer recommendation, with the addition of an 
Informative relating to renewable energy and screening, an amendment to 
condition No 8 to include a landscape management plan approved by HDC tree 
officers and condition No 12 to modify the opening hours to 07:00 hours to 22.00 
hours. 
 
CONDITIONS  
  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.  

  
Reason
[...]
-2006 Saved Policy GEN1.  

  
11 Notwithstanding Condition 10, no demolition, construction or delivery of 
materials shall take place at the site except between 07:30 hours to 18:00 hours 
weekdays or 08:00 to 13:00 hours Saturdays. No demolition, construction or 
delivery of materials shall take place on Sundays, Bank Holidays or Public 
Holidays.  

  
Reason  
To protect the amenity of nearby residential occupiers and to satisfy Hart District  
Local Plan (Replacement) 1996-2006 Saved Policy GEN1.  

  
12 The development hereby approved shall only be open for customers between 
07:00 hours and 23:00 hours.  

  
Reason  
To protect the amenities of the area and to satisfy Hart District Local Plan   
(Replacement) 1996-2006 Saved Policy GEN1  

  
13 Deliveries to, and waste collection from, the convenience store shall only take 
place between 07:30 and 18:00 hours Monday to Saturday. No deliveries or 
waste collection shall take place on Sundays, Bank Holidays or Public Holidays.  

  
Reason  

Page 9



 
PL 8 

 

To protect the amenity of nearby residential occupiers and to satisfy Hart  D 
District Local Plan (Replacement) 1996-2006 Saved Policy GEN1.  

 

INFORMATIVES 

The Council works positively and proactively on development proposals to 
deliver sustainable development in accordance with the NPPF. In this instance 
the applicant was advised of the necessary information needed to process the 
application and once received, the application was acceptable and no further 
engagement with the applicant was required. 

 

Notes: Mr James Berggren spoke for the application. 

Amy Stevens spoke against the application. 

 
9 CHANTRYLAND  

 
These minutes are exempt from publication. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm 
 
 

Page 10



 1 

 

HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
This agenda considers planning applications submitted to the Council, as the Local Planning 
Authority, for determination 

 
2
[...]
 which is 
subsequently withdrawn 
 

Statutory consultees (and this includes Parish Council’s) play an important role in the planning 
system: local authorities often give significant weight to the technical advice of the key statutory 
consultees. Where the Council has relied on the advice of the statutory consultee in refusing an 
application, there is a clear expectation that the consultee in question will substantiate its advice 
at any appeal. Where the statutory consultee is a party to the appeal, they may be liable to an 
award of costs to or against them. 
 
 

Page 14



 5 

11. PROPRIETY 
Members of the Planning Committee are obliged to represent the interests of the whole 
community in planning matters and not simply their individual Wards. When determining 
planning applications they must take into account planning considerations only. This can include 
views expressed on relevant planning matters. Local opposition or support for a proposal is not 
in itself a ground for refusing or granting planning permission, unless it is founded upon valid 
planning reasons.  
 

12. PRIVATE INTERESTS  
The planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against the 
activities of another, although private interests may coincide with the public interest in some 
cases. It can be difficult to distinguish between public and private interests, but this may be 
necessary on occasion. The basic question is not whether owners and occupiers of 
neighbouring properties would experience financial or other loss from a particular development, 
but whether the proposal would unacceptably affect amenities and the existing use of land and 
buildings that ought to be protected in the public interest. Covenants or the maintenance/ 
protection of private property are therefore not material planning consideration. 
 

13. OTHER LEGISLATION  
Non-planning legislation may place statutory requirements on planning authorities, or may set 
out controls that 
[...]
.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 15

http://www.hart.gov.uk/


COMMITTEE REPORT  

ITEM NUMBER: 101 

 

APPLICATION NO. 
21/00374/HOU 

LOCATION 

The Turret Mount Pleasant Hartley Wintney Hook RG27 

8PW 

 

PROPOSAL 
Erection of a summer house for use as a store, garden 

room and gym. 

APPLICANT Mr and Mrs Miller 

CONSULTATIONS 

EXPIRY 
12 March 2021 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 05 April 2021 

WARD Hartley Wintney 

RECOMMENDATION Grant 

Page 16

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Page 17



 

BLOCK PLAN / LOCATION PLAN/ SITE PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

EXISTING PLANS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

REVISED PROPOSED PLANS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

Background 

The application is being presented at Planning Committee at the request of a District 

Councillor following several objections received. 

The Site 

The Turret is a two-storey, gable roof detached dwellinghouse with detached garage 

which lies on the west side of Mount Pleasant, Hartley Wintney. The front boundary is 

enclosed by a brick wall with a high dense hedge behind. The frontage is a shingled 

driveway with access to the left side of the dwellinghouse and is able to accommodate in 

excess of four vehicles.  

The site is within the urban settlement of Hartley Wintney, located in the Hartley Wintney 

Conservation Area and is subject to an Article 4 Direction.      

Proposal 

The erection of a summer house for use as a store, garden room and gym.  

Planning History 

Erection of a part two-storey and part single storey rear extension 14/02824/HMC 

Approved 10.02.2015. 

Planning Policy 

In accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, 

planning applications should be determined in accordance with the development plan 

unless other material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The development plan for the site is the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 (HLP32), 

Saved Policies of the Hart District Local Plan (Replacement)
[...]
eptable impacts on neighbouring amenity by virtue of overlooking, dominance 

or loss of privacy.   

The height of the proposed building would only be some 1.7 metres higher than the 

boundary wall with the dwelling at Cotterston and the structure would be 1.3 metres lower 

than the existing garage of The Turret which abuts the boundary between the two 

properties. Cotterston is located to the south of the application site and the development 

would therefore have no impact in terms of daylight and sunlight received by the rear 

widows and amenity area of the dwelling. 

As such, the proposed development would not have any adverse impact on neighbouring 

residential amenity. 

Historic Environment 

Policy NBE8 of the HLP32 stated that development proposals which conserve or enhance 

heritage assets and their settings, taking account of their significance, will be permitted. 

The Turret is noted as a Positive Building in the Hartley Wintney Conservation Area 

Character Appraisal and Management Proposals document (November 2008) and is 

shown to be located in Character Area 3: Causeway Green and Cricket Green.  

It is acknowledged that the gardens in the vicinity of the application site create a pleasant 

open green space to the rear of these buildings, but it is not considered that the proposed 

development would result in any harm to the character and appearance of the area. 

The roof slopes have been reduced in pitch, so as to reduce the height of the building by 

1 metre from the original proposal, and this change is supported. Plain clay roof tiles are 

normally recommended for roof pitches at 37 degree or steeper, to protect the roofs from 

water ingress when there is driving rain, although there are select instances where plain 

clay tiles can achieve a lesser degree. 

The external materials of the building would comprise brickwork and tiles to match the 

existing dwelling. An appropriately worded condition can be imposed to require the 

submission of details of the materials to ensure they match the existing dwelling.  

The Council’s Conservation Officer has raised no objection to the proposal.  

As such, the proposal is acceptable in heritage terms and would accord with the 

requirements of policy NBE8 of the HLP32 as it would preserve the character and 

appearance of the area.  

 Parking 

Policy INF3 of the HLP32 and saved policy GEN1(vii) of the HLP06 require that 

developments have adequate arrangements for the parking and servicing of vehicles. The 

development would not result in any increase in parking demand and therefore the 

proposal would have no impact in parking terms.   

Page 25



Conclusion 

It is considered that the design and appearance of the proposal would be acceptable and 

that there would be no material loss of amenity to the neighbouring properties or harm to 

the street scene and the Hartley Wintney Conservation Area would be preserved. It is 

therefore considered that the proposal would comply with the relevant saved policies of 

the Local Plan.  

The application is therefore recommended for approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATION – Grant, subject to conditions.  

CONDITIONS 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 

REASON: 

To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documentation: 

Site, Block and Location Plan - 2209-02   

Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations - 2209-04A    

REASON:  

To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 

hereby permitted shall be as described in the application form, emails submitted regarding 

roof tiles and as annotated on the approved plans.  

REASON:  

To ensure a satisfactory visual relationship of the new development and conservation 

area in accordance with the guidance contained within Section 16 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (February 2019), Policy GEN1 of the Hart District Council 

Local Plan 1996-2006 (Saved Policies) and Policies NBE8 and NBE9 of the Hart Local 

Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032. 

4. No development above damp proof course level shall commence until details of the 

roof tiles, including their colour, the manufacturer's product links, brochures or samples 

(as relevant) of those to be used in the development hereby permitted have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Once approved, the 

Page 26



development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted details. All other 

external materials shall be in accordance with the details supplied on the application form. 

REASON:  

Details are required in the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with 

Policy NBE9 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032, saved Policy GEN1 of the 

Hart District Council Local Plan 1996-2006 (Saved Policies) and Policy 5 of the Hartley 

Wintney Conservation Area.   

INFORMATIVES 

1. The Council works positively and proactively on development proposals to deliver 

sustainable development in accordance with the NPPF. In this instance: 

The applicant was advised of the necessary information needed to process the 

application and, once received, the application was acceptable and no further 

engagement with the applicant was required. 

2.  You may require Building Regulations Consent and we advise that you should contact 

Building Control on 01252 398715. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
	10 21/00374/HOU - THE TURRET, MOUNT PLEASANT, HARTLEY WINTNEY, HOOK RG27 8PW



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PL 10 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 9 June 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, Lamb (substitute), Oliver, Southern and 
Worlock 
 
Officers: 
   
Mark Jaggard Head of Place 
Maxine Lewis Planning & Enforcement Team Leader 
Peter Lee  Planning Team Leader 
Fehintola Otudeko Shared Legal Services 
Joanne Baxter  Planning Assistant 
Lee Rome  Committee Services Officer 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Blewett, Councillor Radley and 
Councillor Quarterman substituted by Councillor Lamb. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Southern declared a non-pecuniary, non-prejudicial interest having 
met Mrs Frances Childley speaking against the application as a constituent in his 
Ward. 
 

13 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The role of the Planning (Enforcement) Sub Committee and the Development 
Control Action plan were referred to the Planning Committee Working Party for 
review. 
 

14 PLANNING (ENFORCEMENT) SUB COMMITTEE  
 
Councillors Blewett, Southern, Delaney and Kennett were appointed as 
members of the Planning (Enforcement) Sub Committee. 
 

15 PLANNING (MAJOR SITES) SUB-COMMITTEE  
 



 
PL 11 

 

Councillors Cockarill, Radley, Worlock and Ambler were appointed as members 
of the Planning (Major Sites) Sub Committee. 
 

16 PLANNING COMMITTEE WORKING PARTY  
 
Councillors Quarterman (Vice Chair), Cockarill (Portfolio Holder), Southern, 
Ambler and Kennett were appointed as members of the Planning Committee 
Working Party. All members of the Planning Committee were encouraged to 
attend subject to availability. 
 

17 QEB TRANSPORT STEERING GROUP  
 
Councillors Oliver, Ambler and Radley were appointed as Hart District Council 
Members of the QEB Transport Steering Group. 
 

18 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Head of Place were considered, and the updates 
via the Addendum were accepted. 
 

19 21/00374/HOU - THE TURRET, MOUNT PLEASANT, HARTLEY WINTNEY, 
HOOK RG27 8PW  
 
Item No: 101 Reference No: 21/00374/HOU Erection of a summer house for 
use as a store, garden room and gym. At The Turret, Mount Pleasant, 
Hartley Wintney Hook, RG27 8PW 
 
Members considered the application and discussed the following: 
 
· The position of the Parish Council regarding the application. 
 
· Previous extensions and development on the site. 
 
· The height of the proposed development. 
 
· Development at neighbouring properties. 
 
· Permitted development fall-back position, including Conservation Area 
restrictions. 
 
· Impact of the development on the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area and on neighbouring residential amenity. 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation, incorporating the updates 
via the Addendum. 
 
Notes: Mr Bill Miller spoke for the application. 
 
Mrs Frances Chidley spoke against the application. 



 
PL 12 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.42 pm 
 
 


